## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S. Thoubal

YEAR: 2025

2. FIR No. 0164

Date and time of FIR: 29/07/2025 at 6:20 pm.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	BNS, 2023	329(4)/324(5)/3(5)	
2	PDPP Act, 1984	3	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 29/7/2025

Date to: 29/7/2025

Time Period: Early Morning

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 29/07/2025

Time: 6:20 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.

Date & Time: 29/07/2025 at 6:20 pm.

4. Type of information: Complaint report.

(a) Place of occurrence: Premises of District Hospital, Thoubal.

(b) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Kms South

Beat No.

(c) Address: Khangabok.

(d) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:- N/A.

5(a). Complainant/Informant:

- (a) Name: W. Ruhinikumar Singh.
- (b) C/o name:
- (c) Date/Year of Birth:
- (d) Nationality:
- (e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue: Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1		

(h) Occupation: Doctor

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Medical Superintendent, District Hospital, Thoubal
2	Permanent address	Medical Superintendent, District Hospital, Thoubal

(i) Phone number:

the state of known/suspected/unknown accused/ccl with full particulars: Unknown.

	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	Permanent address
SI. No.	Name	7777			

7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant.



8. Particulars of properties of interest

SI.	Property	Property		
No.	Category	Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

9. Total value of property: Rs. 5,50,000 10. Inquest Report/U.D. case No., if any

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
	CIDB No.	

11. First Information contents: Enclosed as separate sheet

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - (i) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
  - (ii) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI M. Shyam Singh, Thoubal PS. to take up the Investigation.
  - (iii) Refused investigation due to:
  - (iv) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Th. Phulachandra Singh

Rank: Inspector

No:

Officer in-Charge
Thoubal Police Station
Thoubal District, Manipur

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

of the complainant/informant: Signed on the OE.

13. Signature/Thumb impression

The Officer in-charge, Thoubal Police Station, Thoubal.

Subject:- Vandalization reports of District Hospital, Thoubal.

Sir.

I am to state that one patient namely Khangembam Samita Devi, 33 years & wife of Maibam Ajit Singh of Teekeham Mayai Leikai (MRD: 2025008052) was conducted Lower segment Caesarian section(LSCS) for delivery a male baby at 11:00 am, 28/07/2025 & expired at 11:11 pm on the same day i,e 28/07/2025.

After the death of the patient, some miscreants vandalized the structures in the Nursing Station of Maternity Ward & OPD Counter in the early morning of 29th July, 2025.

The vandalized structures are as follows: RO Filter 1 No. (Maternity ward) (2) Side Glass of examination Room of Maternity Ward. (3) Monitor (Lenovo) 3 Nos. (OPD Counter) (4) CPU (Lenovo) 2 Nos. (OPD Counter) (5) Printer (HP Laser) 3 Nos. (OPD Counter) All in one (HP Laser Printer) 1 No. (OPD Counter) (6)(7)UPS 2KVA I No. (8) Desk top, Monitor, UPS, (CMHT/PMJAY Counter): One computer set All in one Laser Printer 1 No.( CMHT/PMJAY Counter) (10)Smart TV 32 inches & 42 inches 2 Nos. (OPD Counter) (11)Side wall & Jali (net) (12)Aluminium Door (Main gate) 1 No. (13)High Speed Side Wall Fan 2 Nos (14)CCTV Camera (OPD Counter) 1 No. Plastic Chairs 10 Nos

Total cost :- Rs. 5,50,000/- ( Rupees five lakhs & fifty thousand ) only.

Treated as Ot of FIRNO. I therefore, request you to kindly take up necessary actions against the miscreants who vandalized the public properties of this hospital amounting to Rs 5,50,000/-(Rupees five lakhs & fifty thousand) only affecting the overall functioning of District Hospital, Thoubal (OPD e-ticketing & CMHT/PMJAY counter) in the larger interest of the public.

With best regards.

32A(6) BNS & 3(6) BNS & 3PDOP Ad Thouby District

Thoubal, the 29th July, 2025.

Yours faithfully

(W. Ruhinikumar Singh)

Medical Superintendent, District Hospital, Thoubal.

Endt. No.1/Estt./MS/DH(Tbl)-07:

Copy to :-

1) The Commissioner cum Secretary, Health & FW, Govt. of Manipur.

2) The Director Health Services, Manipur

3) The Deputy Commissioner/Chairman, DHS, Thoubal.

4) Guard file.

( W. Ruhinikumar Singh) Medical Superintendent. District Hospital, Thoubal

PANTHUNG COMPUTERISED PRINTERS Keishamthong Laishom Leirak Machin, Imphal Printed & manufactured at